

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

PHYSICIAN HOSPITALS OF AMERICA)
and TEXAS SPINE & JOINT HOSPITAL,)
LTD.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 6:10-00277-MHS)

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official)
capacity as Secretary of the United States)
Department of Health and Human Services,)

Defendant.)

DEFENDANT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

I. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims 1

II. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Challenges Fail as a Matter of Law.....4

 A. Each of Plaintiffs’ Claims is Subject to Dismissal at This Stage4

 B. Plaintiffs’ Due Process and Equal Protection Claims Are Baseless5

 1. Section 6001 Applies Only to Medicare Payment for Services Provided
 After Its Enactment, and is, Therefore, Not Retroactive5

 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Show that Congress’ Restrictions on Physician-Owner
 Self-REFERRED Services Are Irrational7

 3. Plaintiffs’ Insinuations of an Improper “Deal” Cannot Overcome the
 Rational Basis that Exists for Section 60018

 C. Plaintiffs Have No Viable Takings Claim9

 D. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That Section 6001 is Void for Vagueness10

Conclusion10

Table of Authorities

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Affiliated Professional Home Health Care Agency v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Social Security Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986).....	5
<i>Burditt v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Chemical Waste Management v. EPA</i> , 869 F.2d 1526 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00188-HEH, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77678 (E.D. Va. Aug. 2, 2010).....	2
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	5
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	5
<i>Greater Dallas Home Care Alliance v. Unites States</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 638 (N.D. Tex. 1998)	6
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	8
<i>Indeplus Group of Cos. v. Sebelius</i> , 2010 WL 1372488 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 7, 2010)	4
<i>Lifestar Ambulance Services, Inc. v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	9

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 1, 3

National Athletic Trainers Association, v. U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
455 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2006) 4

National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. F.C.C.,
567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 6

Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000)..... 2, 4

Sonnier v. Crain,
2010 WL 2907484 (5th Cir. July 27, 2010)..... 4

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 5

United States v. Stevens,
130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)..... 5

Vance v. Bradley,
440 U.S. 93 (1979)..... 8

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975)..... 2

Whitney v. Heckler,
780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986) 9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. §1395ff..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1395nn..... 3

42 C.F.R. § 405.990..... 2
